

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THERESA SEEBERGER,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVENPORT CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION,
and MICHELLE SCHREURS,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court of Iowa**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RANDALL D. ARMENTROUT
NYEMASTER GOODE, P.C.
700 Walnut Street
Suite 1600
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
(515) 283-3100

MICHAEL E. ROSMAN
Counsel of Record
MICHELLE A. SCOTT
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS
1100 Connecticut Ave, NW
Suite 625
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 833-8400
rosman@cir-usa.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented i

Parties to the Proceeding and Rule 29.6
Statement ii

Table of Contents iii

Table of Authorities vi

Opinions Below1

Jurisdiction.....1

Provisions Involved1

Statement of the Case.....3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION9

I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE
PETITION IN ORDER TO CLARIFY THE
LINE BETWEEN COMMERCIAL AND
NONCOMMERCIAL SPEECH11

II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION IN ORDER TO CLARIFY THE STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATORY REGULATIONS OF COMMERCIAL SPEECH.14

III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION IN ORDER TO ADDRESS THE IMPORTANT QUESTION OF WHETHER, UNDER *CENTRAL HUDSON*, “PREVENTING DISCRIMINATORY STATEMENTS” CAN BE THE SUBSTANTIAL GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST.....18

IV. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO ADDRESS THE QUESTION OF WHETHER REGULATIONS THAT PENALIZE TRUTHFUL SPEECH AND REQUIRE MISLEADING SPEECH OR SILENCE PASS MUSTER UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT.21

Conclusion22

APPENDIX

OPINION, Iowa Supreme Court (February 15, 2019).....App. 1

OPINION, Iowa Court of Appeals (April 18, 2018).....App. 27

OPINION, Iowa District Court for Polk
County (July 7, 2018).....App. 45

FINAL ORDER, Davenport Civil Rights
Commission (January 7, 2016).....App. 73

FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS, AND ORDER,
Administrative Law Judge, Davenport
Civil Rights Commission
(December 11, 2015).....App. 76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	18, 21
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	11, 12, 17
<i>Carey v. Population Servs., Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	19
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Service Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Chicago Lawyers’ Committee for Civil Rights Under Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	12
<i>DeAngelis v. El Paso Mun. Police Officers Ass’n</i> , 51 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Dex Media West, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 696 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	10

<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	11, 15, 16, 19
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	12, 16
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	13
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	15
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	19
<i>Sambo's Restaurants, Inc. v. City of Ann Arbor</i> , 663 F.2d 686 (6th Cir 1981)	20
<i>Saxe v. State College Area School Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)	14, 15
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	19
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	12, 15, 16
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969)	15
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	19
<i>Turner Broadcasting Systems v. Fed. Comm. Comm'n</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	14

*Virginia Pharmacy Board v. Virginia Citizens
Consumer Council*, 425 U.S. 748 (1976) 19, 20

Wandering Dago, Inc. v. Destito, 879 F.3d 20 (2d Cir.
2017)..... 17, 20

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257 1

42 U.S.C. § 3604(c) 5, 9

Davenport Municipal Code § 2.58.305(C)*passim*

Davenport Municipal Code § 2.58.310(A)(1) 2,3

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. I 1
